REPORT TO: POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 13 SEPTEMBER 2010

REPORT ON: CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING 2010/11

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

REPORT NO: 551-2010

1.1

2.1

3.1

41

4.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To appraise Elected Members of the latest position regarding the Council's Capital
Expenditure programme for 2010/11.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Committee note the latest position regarding the Council's
Capital Expenditure programme for 2010/11.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

This report shows the latest projections on capital projects along with actual spend to
31 July 2010.

General Housing
Services HRA

Capital Capital

2010/11 2010/11
£000 £000
Approved Budget 76,697 32,626
Budget Adjustments (12,590) -
Revised Budget 64,107 32,626
Projected Outturn 64107 32,789
Variance over/(under) Budget - 163

Actual Spend to 31 July 2010 10,518 4

An explanation of the major variances since the capital plan was approved at Committee is
shown in Section 5 of the report. In terms of the percentage of actual capital spend to
projected outturn, General Services and Housing HRA Capital as at 31 July 2010 were 16%
and 17% respectively, compared with 19% and 25% respectively for the comparable period
to 31 July 2009.

BACKGROUND

The Special Policy & Resources Committee of 11 February 2010 approved the 2010/11
Capital Budget for General Services (Report 77-2010).  The Housing HRA Capital
Programme 2010/11 was approved at the Policy & Resources Committee on 28 June 2010
(Report 379-2010). The Housing HRA Capital Budget reflects information contained in
Scottish Housing Quality Standard submission.

Local Authorities from 1 April 2004 are required, by Regulation, to comply with the
Prudential Code under Part 7 of the Local Government Act 2003. The Capital Budget for
2010/11 is being monitored within the framework of the Prudential Code.



4.3 The Capital Monitoring report provides detailed information on individual projects contained
within the Capital Budget and the impact of expenditure movements on future financial
years.

5 GENERAL SERVICES CURRENT POSITION

5.1 Appendix 2 details the actual spend and the latest projected outturns for all projects,
detailed by departments. Appendix 1 summarises this information and shows the latest
projection of capital resources required to finance the expenditure.

The latest capital monitoring statement shows a revised Capital Budget for 2010/11 of
£64.107m a reduction of £3.298m since last months capital monitoring report. The main
reasons for this are detailed below.

5.1.1 Reduction in expenditure of £750,000 on Eimgrove House Replacement (Social Work).
The timing of the project has been rescheduled following a review of Scottish Government
funding to Communities Scotland. This expenditure will be required in later years and will be
funded from borrowing.

5.1.2  Reduction in expenditure of £361,000 on Day Services Accommodation for Young People
(Sacial Work). This is due to delays in progressing this project. This expenditure will be
required in later years and will be funded from borrowing.

5.1.3 Reduction in net expenditure (after deducting external partners contributions) of £273,000
on Seymour Lodge (Social Work). This is due to delays in progressing the project and the
revised phasing reflects the latest timescales for competing this project. This net
expenditure will be required in future years and will be funded from borrowing.

5.1.4 Reduction in expenditure of £1.414m on Whitfield Primary School (Education). There is
also a reduction in the anticipated expenditure in 2011/12 of £1.697m. These reductions are
due to the tendered price being less than what was originally budgeted for. This reduction
in expenditure will lead to a corresponding reduction in the borrowing required to fund this
project.

5.1.5 Reduction in expenditure of £500,000 on Office Accommodation (City Development). This
is due to delays in progressing the various projects within this budget. This expenditure will
be required in 2011/12 and will be funded from borrowing.

52 Capital Resources

5.2.1 The table below shows the latest position:-

Approved Revised Projected
Budget Adjustments Budget Outturn Variance
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
General Capital Grant 10,372 (2,119) 8,253 8,253 -
Capital Receipts/Capital Fund 4,860 5,244 10,104 10,104 -
Capital Funded from Current
Revenue 450 118 568 568 -
Borrowing 61,015 (15.833) 45,182 45,182 -
76,697 (12,590) 64,107 64,107 _ -

5.2.2 The revised budget for borrowing is £45.1 82m, a reduction of £3.298m since the previous
month's capital monitoring report. This is due to the reasons as detailed above in
paragraphs 5.1.1 to 5.1.5.



5.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

The table below shows the effect of any changes in 2010/11 on future year's capital
expenditure and resources.

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

£000 £000 £000

Capital Expenditure

Approved Budget per Capital Plan 2010-2013 76,697 59,392 27,422
Variances Per Latest Monitoring (per Appendix 3) (12,590) (2,306) 1,286
Revised Budget 64,107 57,086 28,708
Capital Resources

General Capital Grant 8,253 4,795 3,831
Capital Receipts/Capital Fund 10,104 1,600 1,600
Capital Funded from Current Revenue 568 3,100 -
Borrowing 45,182 47 591 23,277
Revised Budget 64,107 57,086 28,708

HOUSING HRA - CURRENT POSITION

Appendix 2 details the actual spend and the latest projected outturns within Housing HRA
Capital Programme. Appendix 1 summarises this information and shows the latest
projection of capital resources required to finance the expenditure.

The latest capital monitoring statement shows a Projected Outturn of £32.789m. This is an
increase in expenditure of £445,000 since last month's capital monitoring report. A new
project, City Road 2nd, has been introduced into the plan under Heating, Kitchens and
Bathrooms and expenditure on this is projected as £471,000. A budget of £230,000 to cover
this has been transferred from Community Care - Warden Call Replacement - this
expenditure will now be incurred in 2011/12. The balance of the budget required will be met
from slippage elsewhere in the Housing programme. There has been a decrease of
£300,000 on Energy Efficiency - External Insulation and Cavity Fill and a corresponding
increase on Heating, Kitchens and Bathrooms. This relates to expenditure on Dallfield MSD
and is realignment of the budget resource with the project.

The latest capital monitoring shows projected capital resources of £30.124m, a reduction in
resources of £119,000 since the capital budget was approved. This is due to a reduction in
the anticipated receipts from the sale of Council Houses/New Build sales, based on the
actual receipts received so far.

Capital expenditure as a percentage of capital resources is currently standing at 109%. This
variance between expenditure and resources will be met by additional slippage to be
identified throughout the year.

RISK ASSESSMENT

There are a number of risks which may have an impact on the Capital Expenditure
programme for 2010/11. The main areas of risk are set out below, together with the
mechanisms in place to help mitigate these risks.

Currently, building cost inflation levels are low, however, they can on occasion be relatively
high in comparison to general inflation. Therefore delays in scheduling and letting contracts
may lead to increases in projected costs. In such an event, every effort will be made to
ensure delays are avoided wherever possible and any increase in costs minimised.

Slippage in the Capital programme leads to the need to reschedule projects in the current
year and possibly future years, therefore creating problems in delivering the programme on



7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

8.1

9
9.1

10

10.1

time. For this reason the programme is carefully monitored and any potential slippage is
identified as soon as possible and any corrective action taken.

Capital projects can be subject to unforeseen price increases. The nature of building
projects is such that additional unexpected costs can occur. Currently the Council is
experiencing very competitive tenders. Contingencies are built into the budget for each
capital project and these will be closely monitored throughout the project.

There is risk associated with projects that are not yet legally committed as the works are not
yet tendered for, and there is potential for costs to be greater that the allowance contained
within the Capital Plan. As the majority of spend on these projects is in future years, the
risk in the current year is not significant.” Future years' Capital Programmes will be adjusted
to reflect updated cost estimates.

The accurate projection of the value and timing of capital receipts from asset sales is
difficult in the current economic climate. There is therefore a risk that the level of capital
receipts assumed in the financing of the capital programme will not be achieved. In
preparing the capital plan the Council has budgeted on a low level of Capital receipts being
achieved. The Council has a Capital Fund which can be used to cover any shortfall, in the
short-term, in the level of receipts required. Similarly, additional borrowing can be used to
cover any temporary shortfalls in capital receipts.

The amount and timing of capital receipts can also be difficult to accurately project as sales
are often conditional on planning permission and other non-financial factors. This is the
case even in times of relative economic stability.

General Capital Grant is received from Scottish Government via the Local Government
Finance Settlement each year. There is a risk associated with future years' grants as
indications suggest that levels of public sector support may be reduced. In the current
Capital Plan the Council has assumed a 10% year on year reduction in General Capital

Grant levels received. Any further reductions will necessitate a review of the Council's
Capital Programme.

Capital projects must be affordable in terms of their impact on the Council's Revenue
Budget. The option appraisal process should ensure that the revenue impact of capital
projects has been calculated and reflected in future years' Revenue Budgets.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

This report has been screened for any policy implications in respect of Sustainability,
Strategic Environmental Assessment, Anti-Poverty, and Equality Impact Assessment.

There are no major issues.
CONSULTATION

The Chief Executive, Depute Chief Executive (Support Services) and Director of Housing
have been consulted in the preparation of this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

MARJORY M STEWART
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 2 SEPTEMBER 2010



%001 %001 8804n0s89Y [ende) jo 9, se eImipuadxy jenden
{20v'v9 [815°01 [pBe‘s [201%s ~ Tloea'zl) [0 [N [zee ) Teest [269°02 ] LL/010Z s92:n0say fepden
ool w2y W1 yolL'ot vrZ's 0.8's (gz1) 098’y UOHNQUIUOYD pund [BRdes /saies 1885y JoN
-:8)disdey |euden
895 0 0 89§ gii gLl 0Sd 8NUBABY JUBLING WOy papuny eyden
£52'8 51'y 24L'e £52'8 (611°2) 6L1'2) zie'0l sjuesq jendes
b4:1 414 vig'y 0z8 Z8L'sy (ce8's1) (gLp'z1) (gor's)  gpsy Si0'Le Buimoisog wosy pepuny sinypuedxy
LL/010Z §83ino8ay jendes
%gL o L01'v8  Tals0l [r89's [£0v'v9 loee'T1) [o |tarv'zi) [ie’)) el 269'9L | 117016z eanyipuadx3 fendes
%E- 0 :7¥) (£2) (127} §lL (544 [F44 056 1010BHUCT g WBID - S8DIAIBS J0BJUDS 98pUn(]
%5 0 oL8'y 1%:Thr 4 SEZ°L o8’y (861) v 1g (88%) 8.1 800's dourUL/seDIMBG oddng / aANnsax3 jaiyg
%2 0 991 £ 0 gL 0 991 SIS DHNUSIDG / spaepuers Buipel s g yiesH fejusluuonAug
%b 0 999't 621 it 959'c 05t (oo1) 05z 90s's weuwebeuep sjseps
%8 0 61¢'8 9c9 zs¢ sLE's (862'2) (188'2) £85 Zie'0l SaUNWWOY g ainsiat
%81 0 gig'se 9629 969'¢ £1£'se [ 62 It £9 vIL'6e uswdopaeg Ao
%61~ 0 050'L {v02) (812) 050'L (85¢'L) (¥ge'L) 92 80%'Z SHOAA fB100g
%L 0 8L0°01 0z9°‘t 44] 8lo'oL (052'6) (6v2'9) PLp'L) e 892'61 uoneanp3
LL1010Z aanjipuadx3 jejiden
SIOINYIS TvHINID
wnnng 0003 5003 0003 0003 0003 0003 0003 6003 0003 0063 0003
Pe138loid  BIUEIEA  TI0L0¢ 6107 NPFISLE oLozunr ot L1/0107 SIUSUNSHIPY  SjUsWONA  sivaj eamjiig 1806V 0176062 11/0102
P wngEng pusdg pusds jobpng 1o6png 0] 18bpng iy jebpng
$¢ puadg po1oelsig Tenjoy 1EN)oY enden 1e30] piemio}fiien piemio 18ides
PESIASY Kies paroiddy
| xipuaddy

%004

LLI0L0Z ONTHOLINOW FHNLIGNIJXT W LidvD NIONADS ALID 33ANNG



%801

%801 %801
{vziioe logt's [z29'¢ [evzior o [0 Jo [0 [evzoe ]
69L ¥eT 991 052 0 0S2
z0L z 00L't 0 00L'L
0.8°C 966 thL 000'¢ 0 000'¢
£6L'%Z 957y ¥19'C €6LYT 0 £62'%Z
%41 [eaL le8s'zg [osv's [zig'e [ezg'ze To lo fo [0 fo [sesze ]
%gE {z01) £it 611 98 oz 0 ozv
%L vi {1589} {18) {19 (5z6) 0 (525)
%0 0 006'L 006'L 0 006'L
%0 0 001 004 0 00l
%y 0 006 1z 9t 006 0 006
%S 0 09 6 09 0 09
%9 0 085's 99¢ v6 086's 0 086'G
%21 0 209'8 ory'y 120° 809'g 0 809'8
%L 0 ¥9L [£4 bolL 0 vol
%ZS 9Ll z0Z 901 9 98 0 98
%0 0 T4 52 0 74
%LE 0 99¢ 601 08 95¢ 0 gs¢e
%02 LEL 208'9 v£0'L tAd1 591's 0 go1°g
%0 0 002 00z 0 00z
%SZ Ly 160'L 082't zok'L 089'9 0 089'9
%0 (00g) :141 T4 0 4%
%6 9L 99 9 £ 05 0 05
%51 (pg1) 8YT'L sve +oz A% 44 0 2eH'T
WRHnG 0063 0003 5003 0003 G003 6003 0003 8603 0003 0003 0003
Peideiold  BOUBLIBA 117010 OFOZ Ninr i€ OVOZ UNFOF  TIT0L0Z DUEWISAIPY  TWSWENA S SIMNS  1SPIPY  GIIE00T 110102
joe D30 TTe} pusdg pusdg yebpiig 1o6png ot 196phg w1oi) wbpng
ECREL S GRS ey LI TENdes5 €01 PIeRIoIKIes pIEMIGY e
posirsy Ki€3  peAciddy
| xipusddy

sa2inosay [edes jo ¢, se ainypuadxy jeyden

Noolg Ul 15T Jo Bleg
$8{Bg puE
S3I8S pIINg MaN / asnoy ounoy  -isjdisosy jepden

Buimousiog wouy pepung sinyipusdxg

L1/0L0Z $85imosay jeydes
L1/0102 aimypusdx3 jenden

e Ajunuion

sidievey sisumQ

PIBIRIUAA PROY S8300Y

200 Buisnoy 1oisi Jses - SNOJUBJISISIP

suoneydepy pajgesiq - snosueRasIy

8354 - shosue|laosiy

suontiowa - Butsnoy flounod jo Aiddng aseaiou]

Spiing meN - Buisnol ounoy jo Aiddng esealoy;

Bunybry sieys 9 Aunoes - ssnoag ¥ ajes Auyeay

wayshg A13u3 Jooq - ainseg g ajes 'Ayjeay

uonoaleq sl - ainves g ojes 'Ayjesy

swwelBold JBMOUS fenpiAIpyy - $BOIAIBG 9 SBNiIve 4 Ulepo
Ajuo swoolyieg pue susyopy| - SIOIAIBG 3 SANIORH UIBPOW
Wawsoe|des Js)0q Prayuensy ® ljola4-Aouaioyy ABieun
SIBMOUS g SWwoolyieqg pue suayoyy 'Bunesy - ey Abieuy
4 Aaed pue uoneinsuy leuwsaix3 - Juaidyg ABisuy

1seaybnoy - sedassig snoles way 9814

$J00Y - Jledsisiq snoLag woly asl4

FL/0L0Z amyipUadxy [€fide)

VHH ONISNOH

LL/0L0Z ONIYOLINOW FUNLIGNIJX3 TV11dvD HONADS ALID 33ANNA



7

Appendix 2
EDUCATION CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11
Approved | 2009/10 CHinto Revised Expenditure Expenditure | Projected
Budget Carry Budget | Future Total Budget to to Outcome
2010/11 | Forward | Adjust. | Years |Virements| Adjusts | 2010/11 30/06/10 30/07/10 2010111
Nature of Expenditure £'000 £000 £'000 £:000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Structural improvement 250 0 250 0 6 250
Kitchen Improvements 100 0 100 0 1 100
Computers 570 0 570 0 311 570
Vehicles 45 0 45 0 - 45
Cladding 600 0 600 0 2 600
Lift Replacements 200 0 200 0 - 200
Public Access 100 0 100 3 - 100
Curriculum Improvements 230 0 230 5 30 230
Electrical Upgrades 724 0 724 33 140 724
General Improvements & Upgrades 450 (72) (223 428 60 94 428
Replacement Heating Systems 520 0 520 {43} 8 520
Roof Replacements 680 0 680 78 185 680
Window Replacements 600 g 600 95 221 600
Water Hygiene 60 0 60 Q - 60
Toilets 140 0 140 58 75 140
Kingspark Project 637 235 1,140 1,375 2,012 928 967 2,012
Less Angus Councll Contibutions (340) (840} (348) {720} 720 (840)
Less Heaith Board Contributions {300) (300} (300 0 - (300)
Whitfield Project 6,350 51y (4,338 {4,400) 1,950 0 99 1,950
Less Devalopars Funding (250 290 290 0 0 - 0
Lochee Project 1,100 22 (7423 720 380 26 69 380
West End Project 5975 47 4.753) (4.708; 1,269 15 74 1,269
Harris Project 500 (23) (452} {475} 25 1 6 25
Less Scottish Govarnment Capral Grant (333) 333 333 0 0 - 0
PPP Contract Variations 60 215 215 275 8 8 275
Balances - 0 0 1 1
Education Total 19,268 413 0] (9,663 0 (8.250) 10,018 5§22 1,520 10,018
SOCIAL WORK CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11
Approved | 2009/10 Ci into Revised Expenditure Expenditure | Projected
Budget Carry Budget | Future Total Budget to to Outtum
2010/11 | Forward | Adjust. | Years (Virements| Adjusts | 2010/11 30/06/2010 31/07/2010 2010111
Nature of Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000
Property Upgrades 50 18 18 68 {1 4 68
Miliview Cottage (Strathcarron) 36 0 36 {102y (192) 38
Elmgrove House Replacement 750 (750 (7503 0 0
Day Services Acc for Learning Disabilites 550 (381) (361} 189 189
Eims Residential Unit for Young People 200 0 200 200
Seymore Lodge Replacement 2,488 25 (820 (755; 1,673 4 13 1,673
iLess Contrbution Taysida Health Board) (525 [€2] 274 265 {558y (128 {128} 1553
(Less Centrbution Taysde Police Jont Bd) {3233 (& 273 265 (558 9 9 (558}
Social Work Total 2,408 26 0] (1,384 0! {1,358} 1,050 (218} {204} 1,050




8

Appendix 2
CITY DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11
Approved | 2009/10 CH into Revised | Expenditure | Expenditure Projected
Budget Carry Budget Future Total Budget to to Outturn
2010/11 | Forward | Adjust. Years |Virements| Adjusts | 2010/11 30/06/2010 | 31/07/2010 | 2010/11

Nature of Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £000 £'000 £000
Road & Minor Schemes
Road Safety Measures 200 0 200 3 200
Pedestrian Crossings / Traffic Lights 100 74 74 174 36 36 174
Footpaths 400 0 400 60 75 400
Smarter Choices smarter Places 34 200 200 234 4 9 234
Less Sectush Government Grant 134} 0 (34} (345
Environmental Improvements Programme
Albert Square Environmentat Improvements 20 20 20 1 20
Central Area & Other Projects 400 31 31 431 45 51 431
Community Regeneration Project 0
Lochee 200 200 367 567 767 33 67 767
fLess Town Centre Regeneration Fund) (387} (387 (367} (33} (67} (367}
Hilitown 74 74 74 74
Accepted Practices
Street Lighting Renewal 580 0 580 123 121 580
Road Reconstruction / Recycting 1,413 0 1,413 194 309 1,413
Bridge Assessment & Work Programme 200 0 200 200
Linlathen Bridge East 305 47 47 352 2 20 352
Less Developers Contributions (305} (47) (47} (352} [¥4] 20 (352)
Regional Transport Partnership 1,729 791 {200) 591 2,320 10 20 2,320
Less TACTRAN Grant (595} (595; (5853 {10 (20 (595)
Coastal Protection Study 622 1485) {486} 136 11 136
Dykes of Gray 2,870 100} (2,139 (2,030) 840 840
Less Developars Contributions {2.870} {100} 2,130 2.030 {540) (B40)
Parking
Allan Street Car Park 591 118 548 666 1,257 25 1,257
Allan Street Associated Road Works 485 485 485 485
Administrative Buildings
Tayside House Pooled Property Payment 185 0 185 185
Dundee House 22,834 (128} {126} 22,708 3,052 5.328 22,708
Office Accommodation 2,245 63 (500) 29 (408 1,837 60 87 1,837
City Square - Upgrade/weatherproof Windows 200 0 200 200
City Square - 7-11 Castle Street 3 3 3 3
Industry/Business
Acguisition of Land/Buildings 1,500 (9755 (3755 525 78 525
Industrial Estates Improvements 400 4] 400 400
Technopole Site Servicing 150 0 150 150
Business Support Initiative 150 0 150 150
Estates Servicing - Claverhouse East & West 200 Y 200 200
Unit G Records Storage Facility 14 14 14 15 17 14
Other Expenditure
Shopping Parade Improvements 325 24 24 349 37 74 349
Demolition of Surplus Properties 550 247 247 797 1 797
St Saviours 100 100 100 70 70 100
City Development Total 35,174 63 0 47 29 139 35,313 3,696 6,296 35,313




9

Appendix 2
LEISURE & COMMUNITIES CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11
Approved | 2005/10 CH into Revised | Expenditure Expenditure | Projected
Budget Carry Budget Future Total Budget to to Qutcome
2010/11 Forward | Adjust. Years Virements| Adjusts 2010/11 30/06/2010 30/07/2010 2010/11
Nature of Expenditure £000 £000 £'000 £000 £'000 £:000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
McManus Galleries Restoration & Dev Project 50 50 50 (143) (141 50
tLess NHIAF Lotfery Mclanus Gallenes) 481 491
{Less Histonie Scatland) {503} 150 5G) (223 {22} {50}
Leisure Centre Improvements 39 63 63 102 58 63 102
Lochee Leisure Centre Roof 30 30 30 26 26 30
(Less Scothish Govt TORF Mones) 1303 130; {30} (303 (30} {303
DISC Replacement Pitches 358 G 358 8] 4] 358
Parks / Master Plan 190 76 76 266 {73 (73 268
New Swimming Pool 7,200 (1593 (3.231) 3400 3,800 0 110 3,800
tLzss SportsSootiand Lottery Punrings (750; 189 350 519 (231 231 12313 (231
Camperdown Development (inci Visitor Ctre 773 128 128 901 129 230 901
& Electrical Works)
Camperdown Country Park - Development Plan 10 0 10 0 0 10
Cemeteries 215 136 136 351 (3 3] 351
New Cemetery Extension 1,737 18 18 1,755 0 0 1,755
DCA 20 (203 (20} 0 0 0 0
Environmental/Paths for All 40 7 7 47 3 51 47
Libraries 25 {25) {25) 0 [} Q o]
Neighbourhood Centres 25 (25} {25} 0 {3} (33 [}
Purchase of Vehicles & Equipment 121 o] 121 1 1 121
Caird Halt 234 50 19 69 303 50 50 303
Roof Replacement/Improvement Programme 330 5 1300) (295) 35 34 35 35
Camperdown Roof Replacement 61 421 482 482 1 4 482
Heating & Ventilation 50 39 {76} (31} 18 (2) 12 19
Leisure & Communities Total 10,617 583 0 {2,881) 0 (2,298} 8,319 352 636 8,319
WASTE MANAGEMENT CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11
Approved 2009/10 CHinto Revised | Expenditure | Expenditure | Projected
Budget Carry Budget Future Total Budget to to Outturn
2010/11 Forward | Adjust. Years |Virements| Adjusts 2010/11 30/06/2010 | 31/07/2010 2010111
Nature of Expenditure £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £000
Purchase of Bins 140 0 140 35 50 140
Baldovie Redevelopment 260 {100y {100} 160 0 o 160
Riverside Landfilt Site 50 0 50 7 13 50
Purchase of Skips 30 o] 30 0 0 30
Waste Management Property 220 0 220 0 0 220
Purchase of Vehicles & Egipment 600 4 4 504 70 70 604
{Less Sale of Vehicles & Machinery & Ins Raceipt) 15 143 143 %3] (13 143 (4}
Marchbanks Redevetopment 2,000 250 250 2,250 0 Y 2,250
Recycling Initiatives 206 0 206 0 o] 206
Waste Management Total 3,506 250 0 0 {100} 150 3,656 111 128 3,656




10

Appendix 2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TS/SS CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11

Approved | 2009/10 CA into Revised | Expenditure Expenditure Projected
Budget Carry Budget | Future Totat Budget to to Gutturn
2010711 Forward | Adjust. Years |Virements| Adjusts | 2010/11 36/66/2010 31/07/2010 2010/11
Nature of Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 | £000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000
Alr Quality Monitoring Equipment 24 4] 24 o] 0 24
Contaminated Land 142 3] 142 o] 3 142
Environmentai Health & TS/ISS Total 166 0 0 0 0 0 166 0 3 186
CHIEF EXECUTIVE/SUPPORT SERVICES/FINANCE CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11
Approved | 2009/10 Ch into Revised | Expenditure | Expenditure Projected
Budget Carry Budget | Futwre Total Budget to to Cutturn
201011 Forward | Adjust. | Years [Virements| Adjusts | 2010/11 30/06/2010 31/67/2010 2010111
Nature of Expenditure £000 £'000 £000 £000 | F000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000
Vacant & Derelict Land Fund - 2007/08 Programme 17 17 17 1 17
Less Scoitish Sovamment Capdal Grant 47y (17} {17} (1} A7
Vacant & Derelict Land Fund - 2008/09 Programine 462 482 462 29 78 462
Less Scottish Government Capital Grant (162} {462) (4623 {78; (452}
Vacant & Derelict Land Fund - 2009/10 Programme 1,750 g 1,750 1,750
Less Scoltish Government Cagital Crant {1,750y 4] (1.750) 11,750
Vacant & Derelict Land Fund - 2010/11 Programme 1,750 106 100 1,850 1,850
tess Sooftish Govarynent Capital Grant (1.750) O {1,750y {1750
Centrat Waterfront 2,718 {2,718} (2,718) 0
Surface Water Drainage Tank 1.621 1,621 1,621 775 1,139 1,621
Works Completion Bridge Ramp One 1.034 1.034 1,034 1,034
Demolition Tayside Hse & Olympia 100 100 100 100
Construction New Rail Bridge, Concorse & Junction 200 200 200 26 200
Discovery Car Park 25 25 25 25
A82/Trades Lane 50 50 50 50
Project Management & Design 374 374 374 134 377 374
{Less SE Contribution} (1.184; (1,184) (1,184) {1,184)
Cyciing, Walking & Safer Streets 249 o 249 3 3 249
Less Scottish Government Grant Funding (249; 3 245; (24%)
Unadopted Footpaths 500 0 500 82 62 500
Disabled Access 1 0 11 11
Heaith & Safety Works 538 (102) (102) 436 436
Purchase of Computer Equipment 800 150 73 223 1,023 113 298 1,023
Energy - Spend to Save 100 3] 100 100
ICT Strategy 50 (22) (22) 28 1 3 28
Telephony and Data Network Upgrade 128 (23) {23) 105 114 105
Finance Revenues Print Unit - Shore Terrace 101 0 101 101
Corporate Electronic Records Management System 62 28 51 79 141 85 107 141
14 City Square - Kitchen Refurbishment 45 45 45 32 34 45
Chief Executive/Support Services/Finance Total 5,008 178 (498) 51 71 {188) 4,810 1,235 2,181 4,810
DUNDEE CONTRACT SERVICES CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11
Approved | 2008/10 CH into Revised | Expenditure | Expenditure Projected
Budget Carry Budget | Future Total Budget to to Qutturn
201011 Forward | Adjust. Years |[Virements| Adjusts | 2010/11 30/06/2010 31/07/2010 2010411
Nature of Expenditure £000 £'000 £'000 £000 £000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £000
Public Open Spaces 50 0 50 0 0 50
Playground imrpovements 50 (3) {3) 47 0 % 47
Purchase of Plant, Machinery & Wehicles 450 228 23 251 701 4 0 701
Lese Bale of Venwies oo (23 i23; (135 {4y 23 23
Dundee Contract Services Total 550 225 0 0 0 225 775 (14) (23) 775




"

Appendix 2
HOUSING HRA CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11
Approved| 2009/10 CHinto Revised | Expenditure Expenditure Projected
Budget Carry Budget | Future Total Budget to to Outturn
2010/11 | Forward | Adjust. Years {Virementsi Adjusts | 2010/11 30/06/2010 31/07/2010 2010/11
Nature of Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Free From Serious Disrepair
Roof Replacement 2,432 ¢ 2,432 264 346 2,248
Roughcast Renewal 50 o} 50 3 8 66
Energy Efficiency
External insulation and Cavity 425 0 425 0 0 125
Heating, Kitchens, Bathrooms & Showers 6,680 0 6,680 1,162 1,780 7,081
Ferolli & Ravenheart boiler replacement 200 0 200 0 "] 200
Modern Facilities and Services
Kitchens and Bathrooms and Showers 5,165 0 5,165 742 1,034 5,302
individuai Shower Programme 356 4] 356 80 109 356
Healthy, Safe and Secure
Fire Detection 25 0 25 0 0 25
Door Entry System 86 0 86 26 106 202
Security & Stair Lighting 164 0 164 0 22 164
Increase Supply of Council Housing
New Builds 8,608 8] 8,608 1,027 1,440 8,608
Demolitions 5,980 0 5,980 94 355 5,980
Miscellaneous
Fees 60 Q 60 0 g 60
Disabled Adaptations 900 0 900 136 217 900
East Area Office 100 0 100 0 0 100
Access Road Whitfield 1,900 0 1,900 0 0 1,900
Owner Receipts (925) 8] {9255 {57} {57} {851}
Community Care
Lounge Upgrades & Warden Call Replace'r 420 0 420 95 119 313
Housing HRA Total 32,626 0 0 0 0 0 32,626 3,572 5,486 32,789




12

CAPITAL MONITORING 2010/11

Summary of Changes to Approved Budget 2010/11
(and effect on future years)

Adjustments:

Education
Carryforward from 2009/10
Whitfield PS - rephasing of expenditure & income
West End PS - rephasing expenditure
Lochee PS - rephasing of expenditure
Harris Academy - rephasing of expenditure & income
Whitfield PS - reduction in cost of project

Social Work
Carryforward from 2009/10
Eimgrove House
Day Services Accommodation for people with Learning Difficulties
Seymour Lodge - rephasing of expenditure

City Developments
Carryforward from 2009/10

Coastal Protection Study - slippage on programme

Allan Street Car Park - rephasing of expenditure

Allan Street Associated Road Works - rephasing of expenditure

Office Accommodation - rephasing of expenditure & virement from H&S

Leisure & Communities
Carryforward from 2009/10
Aitan Street Swimming Pool - rephasing of expenditure & income

Waste Management
Carryforward from 2009/10
Baldovie Redevelopment - vire to VDLF (Riverside Nature Reserve)

Chief Executive, Support Services & Finance
Carryforward from 2009/10
CERDMS - bring forward budget from 2011/12

Central Waterfront - rephasing of capital expenditure & transfer to revenue

VDLF - Riverside Nature Reserve - vire from Waste Management
Health & Safety-vire to Office Accommodation (City Development)

Dundee Contract Services - Contractor
Carryforward from 2009/10

Appendix 3

Adjustment
2010/11 2011/12 2012113 201314
413
(2.635) 2,420 215
(4,753) 3,400 1,183 180
(742) (4,750) 4,754 738
(119) (1,033) (3,833) 4,985
(1,414) (1,697) 153
26
(750) 750
(361) 361
(273) 271 2
63
(486) 486
548 (1,897) 1,339 10
485 291 (780) 4
(471) 500
583
(2,881) 320 2,581 (20)
250
(100)
178
51 (51)
(498) (1,677) (4,338)
100
(29)
225
[ (12,590) [ (2.306)] [ 1,286] | 5,877]




